

No. 23-10343

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CARISSA GILMORE,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellees.

---

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Georgia, Statesboro Division  
Case No. 6:18-cv-115, Hon. R. Stan Baker

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
URGING EN BANC REVIEW ON BEHALF OF  
THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT**

Lauren Bonds  
Keisha James  
National Police Accountability  
Project  
1403 Southwest Blvd.  
Kansas City, KS 66103  
(504) 220-0401

Jim Davy  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(215) 792-3579  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

September 3, 2024

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Certificate of Interested Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	1
Interests of the Amici Curiae.....	3
Introduction .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. This Court’s sister circuits have long applied the robust consensus doctrine with little problem. ....	5
II. Treating a robust consensus of persuasive authority as clearly established law promotes consistency for civilians, government entities, and public officials alike. ....	9
III. The idea of “fair warning” already incorporates a “legal fiction” that transcends the robust consensus doctrine. ....	11
Conclusion.....	13
Certificates.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amore v. Novarro</i> , 624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	2
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 6
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	10
<i>Ciolino v. Gikas</i> , 861 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Hidden Village, LLC v. City of Lakewood</i> , 734 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Hogan v. Carter</i> , 85 F.3d 1113 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	4
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>L.R. ex rel. N.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Martin v. Heckler</i> , 773 F.2d 1145 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	4

*McCue v. City of Bangor*,  
 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 5

*McKinney v. City of Middletown*,  
 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 3, 6

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Svcs.*,  
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 9

*O’Farrell v. Cnty. of Bernalillo*,  
 455 F.Supp.3d 1172 (D.N.M. 2020) ..... 8

*Pro v. Donatucci*,  
 81 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*Quaraishi v. St. Charles Cnty.*,  
 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 3

*Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning*,  
 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 5

*Turner v. Driver*,  
 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
 526 U.S. 603 (1999) ..... 1, 2

**Other Authorities**

Edward C. Dawson, Qualified Immunity for Officers’ Reasonable  
 Reliance on Lawyers’ Advice, 110 NW. U. L. REV. 525 (2016)..... 10

Eliana Fleisher, Comment, *Stating the Obvious: Departmental Policies  
 as Clearly Established Law*, 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1435 (2023) ..... 9

Stephen Rushin & Atticus DeProspero, *Interrogating Police Officers*, 87  
 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 3 (May 2019) ..... 7

William H. Freivogel and Paul Wagman, Wandering cops shuffle  
 departments, abusing citizens, Associated Press (Apr. 28, 2021) ..... 7
